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Steelcase

[ZNWARNING | RISk OF SERIOUS INJURY DUE TO PINCH POINTS, TIPOVER, OR POTENTIAL COLLAPSE.

This powered, adjustable height desk appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

¢ RISK OF DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY. Raising or lowering desk can
trap, pinch or crush body parts or property.

NOTE: Desk image
is for reference only.
Table shape and leg O
quantity may change >1"
based on the style
and configuration.

¢ CRUSH HAZARD - DO NOT PLACE FEET, LEGS OR OTHER BODY
PARTS ON OBJECTS PLACED UNDER TABLE TOP OR BELOW
MODESTY PANEL.

¢ REMOVE AND SECURE POWER CORD WHEN NOT IN USE TO
PREVENT CHILDREN FROM OPERATING THE DESK UNSUPERVISED.

¢ DO NOT OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT Unless Properly Trained.

¢ DO NOT ALLOW USE BY CHILDREN or people unable to understand
the risks and to safely adjust the desk height.

¢ INSPECT REGULARLY. Stop using if product is damaged or has
loose parts. Only repair with Steelcase authorized parts and methods.

e MAINTAIN >1" (25mm) GAP ABOVE OBJECTS ON DESK AT MAX
HEIGHT AND BETWEEN THE DESK & ADJACENT OBJECTS.
Locate desk, accessories, and nearby objects to allow movement of
desktop through full range without pulling cords, trapping body parts,
or colliding with anything (shelves, electrical plugs and cords, door
knobs, window sills, storage cabinets, etc.)

1/888.783.3522

www.steelcase.com

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 for FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will

not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment into an outlet or a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Page 2 Of 27

Important: Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by Steelcase could void your authority to operate the product. 25267701 Rev R
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Products with Polarized Plugs
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Figure 1
Polarized Plug

Products with Grounded Plugs
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Grounding methods

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
Read all instructions before using this furnishing.

PLEASE SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS, AND THE USER GUIDE, IN AN OBVIOUS PLACE FOR THE END USER AFTER ASSEMBLY.

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:

1. Always unplug this furnishing from the electrical outlet before cleaning.
2. Use this table only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
3. Never operate this table if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped or damaged.
4. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
5. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
6. Do not use outdoors.
7. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
8. For loading always put heavier items at the bottom and not near the top in order to help prevent the possibility of the furnishing tipping over.
9. Do not sit/stand on product.
10. Inspect regularly, stop using if damaged or loose parts found.

The desk or table shall be installed near power socket & the plug shall be easily accessible.
WARNING - Risk of electrical shock.

POLARIZED PLUG INSTRUCTIONS (Only for Products with Polarized Plug) - To reduce the risk of electrical shock, some
furnishings have a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) like the plug illustrated in Figure 1. This plug will fit in a polarized
outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to
install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DOUBLE INSULATED PRODUCTS: No grounding means is provided on a double-insulated product. Nor
is a means for grounding to be added to the product. The plug looks like the plug illustrated in Figure 1. A double insulated
product is marked with the words “double insulation”, “double insulated” or & .

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS (For Grounded Products only) - Some products must be grounded. Connect these types of appliances to a
properly grounded outlet in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

For products sold in North America and other 120V regions: the product is for use on a nominal 120-V circuit. These products use a

grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in sketch A in Figure 2. Make sure that the product is connected to an outlet having
the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product.

WARNING - Risk of fire and shock. Use only type SJT 18 AWG cord.

PLUG ILLUSTRATION DISCLAIMER - lllustrations shown here may not match your product. Depending on your region, the plug pin size
and shape may change.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Please refer to the provided User Guide, which is also available at www.steelcase.com Page 3 of 27
www.steelcase.com/migrationse/userguide/en
¢ g 25267701 Rev R



Steebase® CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Lors de l'utilisation d’'un meuble électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours étre prises, notamment les suivantes:

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce meuble.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS ET LE GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR DANS UN
ENDROIT FACILEMENT ACCESSIBLE POUR L'UTILISATEUR FINAL APRES L’ASSEMBLAGE.

Pour réduire les risques de brilures, d’'incendie, de chocs électriques ou de blessures corporelles:
1. Toujours débrancher cet appareil de la prise de courant avant de le nettoyer.

2. N'utiliser cette table que pour l'usage auquelle elle est destinée, tel que décrit dans ces instructions.
\ Ne pas utiliser de fixations non recommandées par le fabricant.
\\ﬁl . Ne jamais utiliser cette table si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé, si elle ne fonctionne pas correctement,
)

si elle est tombée ou si elle a été endommagée.

Garder le cordon électrique loin des surfaces chauffées.

Ne jamais laisser tomber ou insérer un objet dans une ouverture.

Ne pas utiliser a l'extérieur.

Ne pas utiliser 1a ou des produits aérosols sont utilisés ou la ou de I'oxygéne est administré.

Pour mettre des articles sur le bureau, toujours placer les articles plus lourds en bas et non prés du haut afin d'éviter toute possibilité
de chute du meuble.

Ne pas s'asseoir/se mettre debout sur le produit.

Inspecter régulierement, arréter l'utilisation en cas de pieces endommagées ou desserrées.

Produits avec fiches polarisées

w

Figure 1
Fiche polarisée

ONOOA

Produits avec prises a la terre

S o©

1

Le bureau ou la table doit étre installé€ prés de la prise de courant et la fiche doit étre facilement accessible.
AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'électrocution.

BROCHE DE MISE A LA TERRe  INSTRUCTIONS POUR FICHE POLARISEE (Uniquement pour les produits avec fiche polarisée) - Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution,

(schéma A) certains meubles ont une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre), comme la fiche illustrée a la Figure 1. Cette fiche ne peut étre
insérée dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule fagon. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si le probléme
persiste, contactez un électricien qualifié pour installer la prise appropriée. Ne modifiez pas la fiche de quelque maniere que ce soit.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LES PRODUITS A DOUBLE ISOLATION: Aucun dispositif de mise a la terre n'est fourni pour un produit a double
PRISE DE TERRE isolation. Un dispositif de mise a la terre ne doit pas non plus étre ajouté au produit. La fiche ressemble a la fiche illustrée a la Figure 1.
Les mots « double isolement », « a double isolation » ou [@] apparaissent sur un produit a double isolation.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE (Pour les produits mis a la terre uniquement) - Certains produits doivent &tre mis a la terre.
m Branchez ces types d’appareils sur une prise correctement mise a la terre, conformément a tous les codes et reglements locaux.
© Pour les produits vendus en Amérique du Nord et dans d'autres régions a 120 V : le produit doit étre utilisé sur un circuit nominal de 120 V.
Ces produits utilisent une fiche de terre qui ressemble & la fiche illustrée dans le schéma A de la Figure 2. Veillez & ce que le produit soit
connecté a une prise ayant la méme configuration que la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne doit étre utilisé avec ce produit.

\ AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie et d'électrocution. Utiliser uniquement un cordon de type SJT 18 AWG.
BOITE A PRISES

MISE A LA TERRE DENI DE RESPONSABILITE SUR LES ILLUSTRATIONS DE LA FICHE - Les illustrations présentées ici peuvent ne pas correspondre a

Figure 2 votre produit. En fonction de votre région, la taille et la forme des broches de la fiche peuvent changer.

Méthodes de mise a la terre MODE D'EMPLOI

Veuillez vous reporter au Guide de l'utilisateur fourni, lequel est également disponible sur www.steelcase.com Page 5 of 27
www.steelcase.com/migrationse/userguide/fr 25267701 Rev R
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These drawings identify the parts included with your Height Adjustable Table.
Some of these parts are considered by regulatory bodies to be critical components.
If any parts shown here do not match your order, please contact Steelcase at www.steelcase.com/contact-us

Estos dibujos identifican las piezas incluidas en su mesa de altura regulable. Algunas de estas piezas son
consideradas por los organismos reguladores como componentes criticos. Si alguna de las piezas que se muestran

aqui no coincide con su pedido, pongase en contacto con www.steelcase.com/contact-us

COMPONENTS: Ces dessins identifient les piéces incluses avec votre bureau réglable en hauteur. Les organismes de réglementation
) considerent que certaines de ces pieces sont des composants critiques. Si des pieces illustrées ici ne correspondent
COMPOSANTS: pas a votre commande, veuillez contacter Steelcase a I'adresse www.steelcase.com/contact-us
COMPONENTES:
238466X 24012501
24012503
24012504
238477X
24315601 24315602 246073X OPTIONAL
1106415001 1106415002 OPTIONNEL
OPCIONAL

< (2
Q) <>
J " &

I . e

S0

Page 8 of 27
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Steelcase

These drawings identify the parts included with your Height Adjustable Table.
Some of these parts are considered by regulatory bodies to be critical components.

If any parts shown here do not match your order, please contact Steelcase at www.steelcase.com/contact-us

Estos dibujos identifican las piezas incluidas en su mesa de altura regulable. Algunas de estas piezas son
consideradas por los organismos reguladores como componentes criticos. Si alguna de las piezas que se muestran
aqui no coincide con su pedido, péngase en contacto con www.steelcase.com/contact-us

Ces dessins identifient les piéces incluses avec votre bureau réglable en hauteur. Les organismes de réglementation
considérent que certaines de ces pieces sont des composants critiques. Si des pieces illustrées ici ne correspondent
pas a votre commande, veuillez contacter Steelcase a lI'adresse www.steelcase.com/contact-us

OPTIONAL COMPONENTS:
COMPOSANTS OPTIONNELS:

COMPONENTES OPCIONALES:

247231X

,al
-

9

24012701

24011901

24561001

Page 9 of 27
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23"

NOTE: For Overhang Option Only
REMARQUE: Pour le surplomb option seulement
NOTA: Solo para la opcién de voladizo

}

- i

23" (584.2mm)
or 29" (736.6mm)

NOTE: Attach one leg only
REMARQUE: Fixez un pied seulement

35"

NOTE: Thicker edgeband is front of worksurface.
REMARQUE: La bande de chant plus épaisse est a l'avant de la surface de travail.
NOTA: La banda de borde mas gruesa esta al frente de la superficie de trabajo.

35"
(889mm)

Page 11 of 27
25267701 Rev R
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\§ ON

!.‘

> = ‘
Longer cable
78" (2 M)
Cable plus long
78 po (2 M)
Cable mas largo
78 Pulg (2 M) Loosen
Bolts
Desserrer
les boulons
Afloje los
tornillos
\n
A
Shorter cable
39" (1 M)
Cable plus court
39 po (1 M)
Cable mas corto Page 12 of 27

39 Pulg (1 M) 25267701 Rev R
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Tube Orientation:

Hole on tube can be placed on the
Left or Right Hand side depending

on User Preference.

Hole on tube can face front or back.
Place towards back if there is no

Cable Tray or Basket.

Orientation du tube:

Le trou sur le tube peut étre placé
sur le c6té gauche ou droit selon
la préférence de l'utilisateur.

Le trou sur le tube peut faire face a
l'avant ou a l'arriere.

Placez vers l'arriere s'il n'y a pas
chemin de cables ou panier.

Orientacion del tubo:

El Agujero en el tubo se puede colocar
al lado izquierdo o derecho dependiendo
de lo que prefiera el usuario.

El orificio en el tubo puede mirar hacia
adelante o hacia atrés. Péngalo mirando
hacia atras si no hay una bandeja para
cables o canasta.

Page 13 of 27
25267701 Rev R
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Steelcase
Placement of Control Box

If you have a Cable Basket or Power Access Door in the Back, place Control Box in the Front of the Frame Tube.
Otherwise, place the Control Box behind the Frame Tube for best knee clearance.
Place Control Box on the same side as the desired User Switch location (Left or Right).

Emplacement du boitier de commande

Si vous avez un panier de cables ou une porte d'acces électrique a l'arriere, placez le boitier de commande a l'avant du tube du cadre.
Sinon, placez le boitier de commande derriére le tube du cadre pour un meilleur dégagement aux genoux.
Placez le boitier de commande du méme cété que I'emplacement du commutateur utilisateur souhaité (gauche ou droite).

Colocacién de la caja de control

Si tiene una canasta para cables o0 una puerta de acceso a la alimentacion en la parte posterior, coloque la caja de control en la parte
delantera del tubo del marco. De lo contrario, coloque la caja de control detras del tubo del marco para obtener el mejor espacio libre
para las rodillas. Coloque la caja de control en el mismo lado de la ubicacion deseada para el interruptor del usuario

(izquierda o derecha).

FRONT / AVANT / FRENTE

¢ -
© z
8

BACK / ARRIERE / PARTE POSTERIOR Page 15 of 27
25267701 Rev R
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Route and make cable connections
Acheminez et connectez les cables
Enrute y conecte los cables

)

o U

D B ==

MMI\m:::::::::::::::::::::::

/A\WARNING

STRAIN RELIEF IS FOR COMMERCIAL USE ONLY.
RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY. FOR HOME USE ONLY:
REMOVE AND SECURE POWER CORD WHEN
NOT IN USE TO PREVENT CHILDREN FROM
OPERATING THE DESK UNSUPERVISED.

/N AVERTISSEMENT

SOULAGEMENT DE TENSION EST POUR UN USAGE COMMERCIAL SEULEMENT.

RISQUE DE BLESSURES GRAVES. POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT:
ENLEVEZ ET FIXEZ LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION
QUAND IL N'EST PAS UTILISE POUR EVITER AUX

ENFANTS D'UTILISER LE BUREAU SANS SURVEILLANCE.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

EL ALIVIO DE TENSION ES SOLO PARA USO COMERCIAL.
RIESGO DE LESIONES GRAVES. SOLO PARA USO EN EL HOGAR:
RETIRE Y ASEGURE EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION
CUANDO NO SE LO UTILIZA PARA PREVENIR QUE
LOS NINOS USEN EL ESCRITORIO SIN SUPERVISION.

Page 16 of 27
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’ jU— 4 Preset
Active & Simple Touch 0 4 préréalages
Commutateur tactile active et simple p 9 _g
Interruptor tactil activo y simple 4 preestablecidos

NOTE: Gasket for Simple Touch Only. See Arrow for correct orientation.
REMARQUE: Joint pour le commutateur tactile simple uniqguement. Voir la fleche pour I'orientation correcte.
NOTA: Junta solo para el interruptor tactil simple. Ver flecha para la orientacion correcta.

For 4 Preset Only
Pour 4 préréglages uniquement
Solo para 4 preestablecidos

Page 17 of 27
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/For Active Touch Only: )
Tap the Switch. Each time it is
pressed, it will toggle between
22.6" and 27.3", the 2 different
starting heights.
(
22.6" = Extended Legs

l 22 6" 27.3" = Basic Legs

Pilrl:%tgg\,\?:rs_k (574mm) Once the desired height is
Branchez le bureau or achieved, let go of the switch for

en puissance. 27.3" more than 3 seconds and the
Conecte el escritorio (693.4mm) | setting will stay permanently.

a la corriente. N\ 4

/Pour commutateur tactile active uniquement:\

Appuyez sur le commutateur. Chaque fois que
c'est pressé, il basculera entre 574mm et
693mm, les 2 différents hauteurs de départ.

Pied allongé: 574mm
Pied de base: 693.4mm

Une fois la hauteur souhaitée atteinte,
relachez le commutateur pendant plus de 3
secondes et le réglage restera en
permanence.

- J
4 N

Solo para el interruptor tactil simple:

Toque el interruptor. Cada vez que lo
presiona, alternara entre 574mm y
693mm, las 2 alturas de inicio
diferentes.

Pata extendida: 574mm
Pata basica: 693.4mm

Una vez que logre la altura deseada,
suelte el interruptor por mas de 3
segundos y la configuracion se

mantendra permanentemente. Page 18 of 27
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Press down to initialize the desk,
holding for 3 seconds.
After initialization, the legs will
now adjust vertically.

Appuyez vers le bas pour initialiser le
bureau, en le tenant pendant 3 secondes.
Apres l'initialisation, les pieds s'ajusteront
verticalement.

Presione hacia abajo para inicializar el escritorio,
manteniéndolo asi durante 3 segundos.
Después de la inicializacion, las patas se
ajustaran verticalmente.

Extended Leg:
Pied allongé:
Pata extendida:

22.6" to 48.7"
574mm to 1237mm

27.3" to 46.4"

Pied de base:  ¢o3 1 m 10 1178.6mm

Pata basica:

————=
Extended Leg

Pied de base
Pata extendida

NOTE: Extend to full height to
check cable clearances.

REMARQUE: Etendre a pleine
hauteur pour vérifier les jeux
de céables.

NOTA: Extienda a altura
completa para comprobar las
distancias de los cables.

Page 19 of 27
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